

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

REPEAL OF RUMFORD FALLS CORPORATION

Chapter 56

AN ACT to Repeal the Act Creating the Rumford Falls Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1895, c. 54 and P. &. S. L., 1945, c. 119, repealed. Subject to the provisions of section 3 hereof, chapter 54 of the private and special laws of 1895, creating the Rumford Falls Village Corporation, and all acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, and chapter 119 of the private and special laws of 1945, creating the Public Safety Commission for Rumford Falls Village Corporation, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Transfer of property. Upon the effective date of this act, all real and personal property, or any interest therein, then owned by the Rumford Falls Village Corporation, together with all accounts receivable, choses in action, and all other rights and benefits that may be either then due or payable to or that would accrue to the benefit of said Rumford Falls Village Corporation but for this act, shall be and become the property of the town of Rumford and said town of Rumford is hereby vested with all right, title and interest in and to the same, and with all rights and powers of holding, disposing of or enforcing its rights thereto.

Sec. 3. Provisional effect. Notwithstanding any other provision herein contained, this act shall become effective only if the voters of the town of Rumford, at a special election to be held on the 9th day of October, 1951, shall, on referendum, vote to accept an act passed by the 95th legislature entitled "An Act to Provide for a Town Manager Form of Government for the Town of Rumford."

Sec. 4. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the Rumford Falls Village Corporation at a special meeting to be held on the 9th day of October, 1951. This meeting shall be called in the manner and form provided for annual meetings under the charter of said corporation. The clerk of said corporation shall prepare a ballot for such meeting and shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the Rumford Falls Village Corporation,' passed by the 95th legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate their vote by placing a cross or check mark in I of 2 squares designated by the words "Yes" or "No." Otherwise said ballot shall be in form provided by law when a constitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people. This vote shall be by Australian ballot and a check list shall be used. If a majority of the

YORK SCHOOL DISTRICT INCORPORATION

CHAP. 57

662

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

valid ballots deposited at such election are in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become finally effective on the 4th day of February, 1952. The result of said vote shall be declared by the assessors of the corporation and a certificate thereof filed by the clerk of the corporation with the secretary of state.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 57

AN ACT to Incorporate the Town of York School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present buildings which house the schools of the town of York are becoming overcrowded and with each new school year will become increasingly overcrowded and inadequate; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve these conditions; and

Whereas, new building construction is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, present borrowing capacity will not allow the town of York to borrow sufficient funds for the necessary construction and equipment; and

Whereas, it is very desirable that this matter be acted upon by the voters at the annual town meeting in March, 1951; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Town of York School District, incorporated. Subject to the provisions of this act, the inhabitants of and the territory within the town of York shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of "Town of York School District" for the purpose of acquiring property within the said town for school and related athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of erecting, enlarging, repairing, equipping and maintaining on said property a school building or school buildings and related athletic and recreational facilities; for the purpose of leasing or letting any property of said district to said town; for the purpose of receiving, accepting and holding gifts, grants or devises of property, real,